TOWN OF GILL

M ASB8ACHUSEBETTS

www.gillmass.org

SELECTBOARD MEETING MINUTES
June 6, 2013

Call to Order: The Selectboard meeting was called to order at 6:02pm.

Present: Ann Banash, Réndy Crochier and John Ward, Selectboard members; Ray Purington, Admin. Assistant.
Finance Committee: Timmie Smith, Claire Chang, and Romnie LaChance

Others Present: Chris Curtis, Nancy Griswold, John Zywna

FY14 Budget: The Selectboard and Finance Committee continued their review of the FY 14 budget.

While waiting for the Finance Committee to reach a quorum, Ann provided an explanation of her handout that
compared the salaries of the Tax Collector, Town Clerk, and Treasurer for Gill and nine other neighboring and/or
comparable Franklin County towns. The list does not include towns much smaller than Gill, as she felt those to be

too dissimilar,

Ann summarized that Gill’s Tax Collector position appears to be the highest paid, and noted that it is second only to
Greenfield and Montague when calenlated on an hourly basis. The Town Clerk position seems to be a little under
paid, and the Treasurer position is about in the middle. Based on this, she would not support any increase to the Tax
Collector’s salary, but could see some increase for the other two salaries.

The prospect of providing clerical help for the positions was briefly-discussed but was ruled out as it is too late for it
in the budget process. It was decided by consensus to leave the salaries of the three positions “as is” (level-funded)
in the omnibus, and to deal with any budget amendments at Town Meeting as they come up.

A June 6" memo from the Police Chief to the Selectboard and Finance Committee was discussed. In it, the Chief
requested support for an additional $5,000 into the Police Department budget for part-time officer coverage for 288
hours each year that Sergeant Redmond has for vacation (200) and holidays (88).

Supporters noted that requests like this, when made as amendments at Town Meeting, tend to go through, and that
the request deserves consideration now, as both the Fire and Highway Departments are getting budget increases this

year.,

Opinions against the extra money for the Police felt the request was made too late in the budget process, that there
doesn’t need to be a budgetary quid pro quo among the departments, and that there has been money for part time
coverage that was used instead to cover expenses.

Tupper Brown joined the meeting at 6:54pm. The Finance Committee was called to order at 6:54pm.

Timmie Smith stated that she perceives her responsibility as a Finance Committee member is to be a voice of the
community. As such, it is incumbent upon her to support the Police Chief’s request, and she will amend the
omnibus at Town Meeting. The Selectboard took no action on the Chief’s request; the figure for the Police
Department’s budget will go to Town Meeting as it currently stands.

Timmie raised several other suggestions for budget changes. She would add $1,000 to the $1,500 Reserve Fund to
provide a greater ability to react to an unanticipated expense. She also suggested more money be added to the
Finance Committee’s budget to allow members to attend training, and asked to be informed of training opportunities
that may be available. Timmie also recommended adding $10,000 to the Building Maintenance account to allow
mnore work to be done, and to allow a faster response if an important need comes along, like locks for school



classroom doors. Tupper countered that while he has sympathy for providing greater flexibility, from the outside
looking in, these kinds of increases can look like budget padding, and that appearance must be avoided.

After a brief discussion about the Trees & Foresiry budget, that figure was left at $6,000 and will not have any
COLA applied to it. There was general consensus that the Reserve Fund is okay at $1,500, and that it has
historically been difficult to spend more than $10,000-13,000 on building maintenance, and that another $10,000 on
top of the existing $18,000 likely would not be spent.

With respect to the budget assessment for the Gill-Montague Regional School District, Tupper commented that he
and others have spent three years in a process (the “Compact™) to squeeze down the District’s budget to levels
affordable to the two towns. It is time to consider the parity of “here and there” spending on Town purposes while
continuing to demand cuts from the District.

The $211,047 of available Free Cash was apportioned to warrant articles as follows: $50,000 for the paving project
at the Elementary School, $68,000 to reduce the tax rate, $10,000 for the Education Stabilization Fund, $20,000 for
the Capital Stabilization Fund, and $63,047 for the General Stabilization Fund. Any amendments by voters will be
adjusted against the $63,047 in order to preserve a balanced budget.

The warrant article for a new Highway Truck was discussed. Pros and cons of a stainless steel body, and of a wing
plow were discussed, but both options were rejected. Ernie Hastings was praised for doing a great job finding a
good price on a truck from a dealer in Maine, but there are concerns about warranty service from such a distance. A
state-bid quotation from G&S Industrial was used to arrive at a figure for the motion at Town Meeting, and the full
amount will be contingent upon a debt exclusion referendum.

Starting with the total quoted price of $160,941.10, there were deducts for the 300 HP upgrade (-$6,625) and the top
sectional screens (-$2,700), and an addition for a heated windshield (+8664.64). The resulting $152,280.74 was
rounded up to $155,000, which by consensus is the figure that will be used in the motion for the article. '

Tupper offered a general comment about the upward progression of the tax rate, and the need to remain considerate
of the taxpayers’ ability to pay and to balance that against necessary spending by the Town.

An FY13 year-end transfer from the Town Hall Building budget to the Garage & Public Safety Building budget was
considered. Ann made a motion, seconded by Randy, to approve the transfer. The vote was unanimous in the
affirmative. Claire made a motion, seconded by Ronnie, to approve the transfer. The vote was unanimous, 4-0.

Adjournment: The F inance Comrmittee and the Selectboard adjourned at 8:42pm.
zs respectfully submined by Ray Puringion, Administrative Assistant.

yorv4

Randy P. Crochier, Selectboard Clerk

SBMinutes2013-0606wFC.doc 2



L2

F ko k

ok ok ok

STI'vT
LTV'1T
690°CT
LISV
¥508T
085°6€
0CEvE
0781t
G8E6T
ov0'vT

€l
ec
81
€l
61
0€
0t
€l
0¢
ST

v
v
3
v
3
3
v
v
3
v

Atees siH 3/y
Jainsead |

9EP'ST
€681
1ZS€E
Zr9'9t
768'St
£97'8

ovz'8l
66591
EEYOT
9EY VT

ST
0¢
31

q¢

0T
14

< oo ooy o o o< w

Aejes siH 3/v

N9 umo]

STTVT
S8T'YT
690'Z1
91Z'Te
£T6'TT
7T6'6

0ZL'8T
09£'ST
688°6

TEV'LT

" Aejes suq 3/v 91ey xel -dod

S1Ad

€T
9t
14
6T
6T
ot
8T
£l
o1
0¢

Sverod PoMGueD M

V §8°ST
vV 9961
30TVT
Vi
369971
1184

VIiri
V{191
18091
vV 6911

96Vl
TLLT
ceoe
1981
00sT
008T
L681
1491
6CTC
LELT

Al31eYym
Aingsainys
PIPYLION
11043A7

IO

dulaIg
Aemuo)
ujesjo)
uojlspJleulag
PIRIIYSY

10130y x|  lAL W) o7



Gill Police Department

David W, Hastings
Chief of Police
196B Main Rd

Gill MA 01354

Emergency 911

Station (413) 863-9398
Dispatch (413) 625-8200
Fax (413) 863-0157

To: Honorable Board of Selectpersons
Finance Committee

From:  David W. Hastings, Chief of Police

Date: June 6, 2013

Re: Additional Shift Coverage Funding

Members of the Boards,

Please consider this request to support a additional $5000 into
the police budget for part office officer coverage for the
replacement cost when Sgt Redmond is on vacation (200 hrs)
and Holidays (88hrs)

288hrs X $17.26 (current rate) = $4,970.88

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

N/

a id W. Hastmgs
Chief of Police



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

b AR

FRANKLIN, SS. TOWN OF GILL
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING: JUNE 11, 2013

To any of the Constables of the Town of Gill in the County of Franklin,

Greetings:

Town on Tuesday, the Eleventh day of June, in the year Two Thousand and Thlrteen (6’/’11/20‘
evening then and there to act on the following articles: A s

Article 1: To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum or sums o money from n it
Unemployment Insuranice Account (number 913) to the Unemployment T : umber 814) or take any
action relative thereto. -~

’%
S

Article 2: To see if the Town will vote to transfer a's;
Removal Account (number 423) toshe Fiscal Year

hesHighway Superintendent expects to need in order to cover
ough the eitd of the fiscal year. The Finance Committee recommends this
__ opposed.

‘ e Town vote to transfer $1,934.86 (One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Four and 86/100
Overlay to the Fiscal Year 2013 Interest on Temporary Loans Account (number 752).

‘towns) of their 2008 Fearsonal Property Taxes. The Assessors were able to issue the
abatement of $6,856.33 from that year's Overlay Reserve. However the $1,934.86 of accumulated
interest going back to 2009 cannot come from the Qverfay Reserve. There is enough money in the
Released Qverlay fund to cover this amount, but it does require Town Meeting action. The Finance
Committee recommends this article by a vote of __ in favor, and ___ opposed.

Article 4: To see if the Town will vote to transfer a sum or sums of money from the Fiscal Year 2013 Town
Building Repairs & Maintenance Account (number 192) to be used toward a portion of the cost to pave the
driveway, parking lot, and bus turnaround (basketball court) at the Gill Elementary School, or take any action

relative thereto.

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Motion: It is moved the Town vote to transfer $5,000.00 (Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) from the Fiscal
Year 2013 Town Building Repairs & Maintenance Account (number 192) to be used toward a portion of the
cost to pave the driveway, parking lot, and bus turnaround (basketball court) at the Gill Elementary School.

Article 20 asks for approval of a paving project at the Gill Elementary School, to be paid from Free
Cash. Because there is unspent money from the current year’s Building Repairs & Maintenance
account, it is proposed that those funds be re-appropriated to help pay for this project. If this
transfer is approved, the amount requested in Article 20 can be reduced from $50,000 to $45,000.
The Finance Committee recommends this article by a vote of __ in favor, and __ opposed.

b oo P i P bmr i

Motion: It is moved to pass over Article 5. :3:\
Annual Reports are significantly behind schedule. They wmf again be pnonty ?@r thet electboarﬁi
and Administrative Assistant during the coming summer months. - =

isurers of Wood, Bark

’:;?«_

and Surveyors of Lumber - all for one year or take any action relative theret

Motion: It is moved to elect Edward J. Golembeski and Glifford C. Hatch as Field Drlvers and elect the
Selectboard as Fence Viewers; Measurers of Wood, Bark agﬁ Sli”rveyors of Luinb rcmalcf for one year.

SR

money that might be made available from State or
ter 90 type funds, authorize the Selectboard to
 Department, and to authorize the Treasurer
mént or take any action relative thereto.

Article 7: To see if the Town will accept and expend any~$ i
Federal funds for roadwork for the Fiscal Year 2014 an&%for the €
enter into contracts with the Commonwealth of Mas§§éhu§etts Highw;
with the approval of the Selectboard to borrow i zant:crpatlon of reimbti

aﬁj%zzsum of monéy that might be made available from State
ér 2014 and for the Chapter 90 type funds, authorize the

ng asphalt roads or app!yrng new oil & stone. The
and may receive as much as $227,724 once the

Article 9: To s"’fe if the Town will vote to authorize the following revolving funds per the provisions of
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53E Y%, for which revenues will be deposited into the funds and
expended to pay related costs under the authorization of the Selectboard, and total expenditures for the fiscal year
beginning July 1 next will be limited to the amounts listed below, with all money remaining in the fund at the end
of each fiscal year, or take any action relative thereto:

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Dept. . Authorized to | Types of Receipts Credited Program/Purpose for which Maximum
Spend ‘ Funds may be Expended Anpual
_ Expenditures
Fire Dept. Oil Burner Inspection Fees Inspector & Etc. $2,0600.00
Town Clerk,  Animal | Dog Fees & Fines Licenses, Dog Care & Control, 4,000.00
Control Officer & Etc.
Cemetery Commission Opening Fees Cemeteries & Caretaking 2,000.00 |
Conservation Commission | Consultant Fees Project Review , 10,000.00
Agricultural Commission Farmers’ Market & Ag Event Fees Ag Programs i 500.00
Energy Commission | Workshop and Program Fees Energy Programs i 1,000.00
Zoning Board of Appeals ZBA Fees Hearings & Expenses
Board of Health, | Recycling Program Revenue Solid waste & rec&clmg

Administrative Assistant _ programs, Solid Wasté Distriet
' membershlp,mxecycled-cantent -
ofﬁce products '

General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 53E ', for which revenues will be de
pay related costs under the authorization of the Selectboard, and total exp

year:

These are the same revolving funds approved fas
Recycling Program Revenue — the money the Tagvn rec
Management District for the sale of curbside:fe
be used within the fiscal year for the purpo:

Article 10: To see if the Town will vote to fi
follows, or take any action relative thereto.

follows, plus any cost of living a
Constable(s) — Each Posting

$2,537.32
$2,306.72
$3,081.13
$2,801.03
$1,368.60
$1,253.31
$15,922.00
$21,319.89

$637.32
$18,083.78
$56.91
$91.16

All amounts are tevel funded from Fiscal Year 2013. A COLA, if approved in Article 11, would be in
addition to the amounts listed above. The Finance Committee recommends this article by a vote of
___infavor, and __ opposed.

Article 11: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds any sum or sums
of money to provide a cost »f living adjustmert (COLA) for Town employees and elected officials, or take any
action relative thereto.

June i1, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Motion: It is moved the Town vote to raise and appropriate $8,646 (Eight Thousand Six Hundred Forty Six
and 00/100 Dollars) to provide a 1.7% cost of living adjustment (COLA) for all Town employees and elected
officials, excepting the Boards of Sclectmen, Assessors, and Health, who shall receive no COLA.

in January the Personnel Committee recommended a COLA of 1.7% to the Selectboard based
upon the Social Security increase being granted for 2013. The Sefectboard, Board of Assessors,
and Board of Heafth each voted to not receive the COLA this year. The Finance Committee
recommends this article by a vote of __ in favor, and __ opposed.

Article 12: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available-funds, or otherwise
provide any sum or sums of money for the maintenance of the several departments of the;’;éTown and for other
necessary charges, in accordance with the amount recommended by the Selectboard, -or tgg any_ action relative
thereto. é-?% | : :

x«efw

Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) from Sewer Use Fees and appropriate $34E;042 00 (Thlri;y Four
Two and 00/100 Dollars) from Fiscal Year 2014 Estimated Sewer R;ecelptswpﬁor a ’%otal ‘appropriation of
$1,456,479.17 (One Million Four Hundred Fifty Six Thousand Four: ﬁuaﬁre Aenty Nine and 17/100

The Finance

for the Omnibus amoaﬁ?s

Please see the separate handout (legal-sized paper)
éf&ﬁ' r, and __ opposed.

Committee recommends this article by a vote of

ansfer from available funds, or otherwise
yessment and any sum or sums of rnoney

Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand ];hree Hundred Forty:Three and 00/100 Dollars) to prov1de $1,419,256.00 for
nt and $20,0872:00 for its Fiscal Year 2014 debt service costs for the

Gill's assessment for the GMRSD s Opera?fagfbudget has increased by $31,920 (2.3%) and the
igh scho@fmrdd!e schoo! renovation project decreased by $635. The

The audif of Fiscal Year 2012 is in progress, with a repo.rt expected this summer. This Article
begins fo sef aside funds to pay for the Town's next audit fo be conducted three years from now.
Funding a third of the cost each year will help smooth out the budgef from year to year. The
Finance Committee recommends this article by a vote of __ in favor and __ opposed.

Article 15: To see if the Town will vote to transfer $359.11 (Three Hundred Fifty Nine and 11/100 Dollars} from
the County Dog Fund, and $57.00 (Fifty Seven and 00/100 Dollars) from the Due to County Dog Officer Fund, for
a total of $416.11 (Four Hundred Sixteen and 11/100) to the Fiscal Year 2014 Library Account, or take any action
relative thereto.

June 11,2013 Annual Town Meeting



Motion: It is moved the Town vote to transfer $359.11 (Three Hundred Fifty Nine and 11/100 Dollars) from
the County Dog Fund, and $57.00 (Fifty Seven and 00/100 Dollars) from the Due to County Dog Officer Fund,
for a total of $416.11 (Four Hundred Sixteen and 11/100) to the Fiscal Year 2014 Library Account.

The County Dog Fund dates back to 2006 and before, and received dog license fees collected by
the Town Clerk in connection with the County Dog Officer program. When that program was
discontinued, towns were allowed fo appropriate the funds to support their libraries. In past years
Gilt has transferred $800 to the Library, but the transfer this year will completely deplete the County
Dog Fund accounts. The Library budget has been increased to offset the difference between the
fraditional $800 and what was left in the County funds. £

Although the Town has its own Dog Revolving Fund which receives dog license f
the Town Clerk, the Town will need to use that money for its involvement with th
Kennel and to meet requirements related to recent changes in Animal Control f%gvs.

The Finance Committee recommends this article by a vote of _in favqf and __

jve Public Health Service, and was a
bﬁc Health Nurse - worked in Giﬂ

pen’ormmg housing, summer camp, retagji"’ food and Title-5 (st i
Brownfields grant funding, and con vaccmatfon cﬁ?ﬁcs at the Town Ha)'.f and Gifl
Eiementary School for 47 residents. ~ "

While the Selectboard is strongly supporti Gill's continued involvement in the C'PHS, Gill's
“assessment for Fiscal Year 2644 will i -$6,804 to $10,2086, and the Selectboard felf that

e recommegds this aﬁfré}e by a vote of __ in favor and ___ opposed.

v\ Town vote to raise and appropriate by taxation $3,000.00 (Three Thousand and
5 used« rwtﬁe Fiscal Year 2014 operations of the Recreation Committee and its programs.

| and joi) ‘the Committee and revive its programs, this Art.'cie can provide continued funding
14. Even without this Article, the Recreation Revolving Fund has $5,046 that is -
ble fo a reconstituted Commitiee fo resume their programs. The Finance Committee
recommenids this article by a vote of __ in favor and __ opposed.

Article 18: To see if the Town will vote to hear and act upon a report presented by the Capital Improvement
Planning Committee, or take any action relative thereto.

Motion: It is moved the Town vote to hear and act upon a report presented by the Capital Improvement
Planning Committee. '

The Town voted to establish the CIPC af the 2010 Annual Town Meeting. This year's report will be
presented during tonight’s meeting. Articles 19 and 20 were requested by the CIPC.

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Article 19: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate by taxation, transfer from available funds, or
otherwise provide a sum or sums of money to purchase a dump truck with sander and plow and wing plow and
related accessories for the Highway Department, including borrowing costs that may be associated with said
purchase and authorize the Town Treasurer with the approval of the Selectboard, to borrow in accordance with
MGL Chapter 44, §7; all or some of which may be contingent upon a Proposition 2 1/2 debt exclusion vote
override, or take any other action relative thereto. (A 2/3 vote is required for authorization to borrow.)

Motion: It is moved the Town vote to raise and appropriate $160,000.00 (One Hundred Sixty Thousand and
00/100 Dollars) to purchase a dump truck with sander and plow and wing plow and related acccssorles for the
Highway Department, plus borrowing costs that may be associated with said purchase, and ‘authorize the Town
Treasurer with the approval of the Selectboard to borrow in accordance w1th MGL Chapter 44, §7 contingent
upon a Proposition 2 % debt exclusion referendum.

A 23 voteis reqwred for authorization to borrow.

‘Ford with over 8 000 hours of operatron The newest truck was purchased in 200& and t 3
loan will be paid off in Fiscal Year 2014. If this Article passes, an subsequen‘i‘“ debt exclusion
ballot question is approved, the new fruck will be purchased and & gayment w;ﬂ not be due
until Fiscal Year 2015. Using an estimated interest rate of 2%, the

wou ~add approx.rmatefy
24-cents to the tax rate (currently $15.34/thousand), and cost the averag smgie—fagtly?:omeowner
$47.80 per year for five years mggéi«%’i‘:%

Article 20: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appref
provide a sum or sums of money to pave with bituminous concre
(basketball court) and to perform any related grlndlng?féxc%,vation Or'f
including borrowing costs that may be associate
approval of the Selectboard, to borrow in accor
contingent upon a Proposition 2 1/2 debt exclu
vote is requlrcd for anthorization to borrow )

Thousand and 06/100 Dollars) to ]

3 ,gllﬂgltummous: 5ncretc the drlveway, parking Iot and bus turnaround
(_basketball court) and to perform :

: rcfg:?

ghje/of the school buses that now park there during arrival and
tee recommends this article by a vole of __ in favor and __

0 (Two Thousa -él and 00/ 100 Dollars) for the First Light Appraisal Account to be used toward a portion of
the cost ovi“'““m appraxsal cf the real and personal property in the Town of Gill owned by FirstLight Hydro Generating

1;ed the Town vote to transfer from the Released Overlay account $2,000.00 (Two Thousand
and 00/100 ]'Jollars) for the First Light Appraisal account to be used toward a portion of the cost of an appraisal
of the real and personal property in the Town of Gill owned by FirstLight Hydro Generating Company.

Every three years the Department of Revenue requires the Assessors to obtain a new appraisal of
the value of the Gill portion of the Turners Falls Dam, as well as other property in Gill owned by
FirstLight. This article adds to the account for saving toward the next appraisal. The Finance
Committee recommends this article by a vote of __ in favor and __ opposed.

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Article 22: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate by taxation or transfer from available funds
$3,000.00 (Three Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) to add to the Board of Assessors Triennial Revaluation Account,
or take any action relative thereto. :

Motion: It is moved the Town vote to transfer from the Released Overlay account $3,000.00 (Three Thousand 7
and 00/100 Dollars) for the Board of Assessors’ Triennial Revaluation account.

Fiscal Year 2014 is the next triennial recertification year for Gill, in which the Depariment of
Revenue will review and certify property values town wide, Because of the added level of research
and analysis, the Assessors incur extra costs during revaluation years. This article continues

saving toward the next revaluation in Fiscal Year 2017. The Finance Commitee recemmends this
article by a vate of __ in favor and __ opposed.

Article 23: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate from taxation or transfer
sum or sums of money for one or more of the Stabilxzatlon Funds of the Town (CapltaT aEd

the Capital Stabilization Fund, and further transfer from unappropriated fur
( Thousand and 00/100 Dollars) to be placed into thé-Stabilization

that does not require an override. The
in favor and __ opposed.

Article 24: To see if the Town will -
(Free Cash) or other available funds to*
or take any action relative thereto.

( Thousand and __ /100 Dollars) to be used

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TOWN OF GILL

And, you are directed to serve this Warrant, by posting up attested copies thereof at the Town Hall, Main Road,
Post Office, Mt. Hermon; The Gill Store & Tavern, Main Road; and Riverside Municipal Building, Route 2, in said
Town seven days at least before the time of holding said meeting.

Hereof fail not, and make due return of this Warrant, with your doings thereon, to the Town Clerk, at the time and
place of meeting, as foresaid.

Given under our hand this 3™ day of June in the year Two Thousand Thirteen (6/3/2013).

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



Selectboard of Gill
, Chair

, Board member

, Board member

A true copy Attest:

, Town Clerk Date:

Individuals who may need auxiliary aids for effective communication for this meetlng‘&%houf‘m
Hall at (413) 863-9347 or MA Relay System at (800} 439-2370. &

.Pursuant to the within Warrant, I have notiﬁed and warned the inhabitant:
attested copies of the same at Town Hall, Main Rd.; Post Office, Mt. Hermon
Riverside Municipal Building, Route 2, seven days before the dat%hereof, asw

June 11, 2013 Annual Town Meeting



gP'\"Es SERV’C .

N G&e Indusirial

FULL SERVICE & INSTALLATION

UD TRUCKS

¥-)
487S RENTS

. 4 |INSEED ROAD, WEST HATFIELD, MA 01088 (413} 247-9632/ FAX (41 3) 2470884

April 30, 2013 Twring 7O Same AerFag &t

. vTe
Mickey LaClairs W Mave pvecn OF z5000 Guat
Town of Gill Highway Dept. FrchAs e see TRk, ’ P )
196C MainRd. Ro0T. fae R
Gill, Ma. 01354 #0355 son Soans,
Mickey: |

~ Tamipleased to submit the following quotation on a new International 7400 4X2 cab and
chassis and allied equipment to be purchased under the contract extension of the
2011/2012 Greater Boston Police Council cooperative procarement program, contract
#GBPC2011-INTERNATIONAL: :

40000 GVWR
Item# Description :
201 2014 International 7300 4X2 — Base cab & Chassis $73367.00
206 © MaxxForce DT 300 HP Upgrade (7400 Model) . 662500 NO
230 10 Speed Deep Reduction Manual Transmission (4918.00) YES
235 14000 Lb. Front Axle with 12R22.5 — 16PR Tires 1325.00
246 Heavy Duty Rubber Fender Ext’enéions , 104.00
250 30000 Lb. Rear Axle with Cast Brake Shoes 372100
257 31000 Lb. Rear Suspension ILO 23500 Lb. 269.00
261 Air Conditioning - 859.00
262 Tnside/Outside Engine Air Intake w/In-Cab Control 249.00
272, Engine Compression Brake — Medium Duty Engine 1322.00
274 Driver Controtled Differential Locking. 986.00
276 Trailer Brake Connections — Air Brakes : - 349.00
278 Body Circuit Switches “Six Pack” | 531.00
282 Exterior Roof Son Visor , 203.00
287 HD .472” Hub Piloted Disc Wheels — Front Axle 192,00

288 HD 4727 Hl_lb.P]'.IOtC»d disc Wheels — Rear Axle - 311.00

mexmnc. A B d 3 A ‘ l] 4 | )
?‘& Aﬁgrfc:g @ 'l'ransngsg(%. )



.P‘\_ﬁs SER S']e

G& ! N.‘Cg ﬁupsoiﬂrA.TaE l _-_l!TEﬂ!‘ﬂTlﬂHL}. ;.
UD TRUCKS FULL SERVICE & INSTALLATION W

Prs RENT P-"E'

4 LINSEED ROAD, WEST HATFIELD, MA 01088 » (413) 247-9632/ FAX (413) 247-9884

289 Powder Coated Wheels ' - 7200
290 LED Lights ILO Standard Lighting = 276.00
201 Heavy Duty 140 Amp Alternator : - 157.00 .
204  CowlTrayLid A 200007 K
297  Diamond Logi¢ Safety Package . 155.00
Towing for warrantable breakdown — 36 mo./100K mi./ 3600 hrs. —Included -
Subtotal, Cab & Chassis $86355.00
316 Automatic Tire Chains | 2500.00
317 "Plate Mounted T-90A Pintle Hook w/Trailer Plug 850.00
373 Front Mounted Central Hydraulic System ‘ 5800.00
391 Electric Automatic Load Cover " 2650.00
408 HD Plow Frame — Everest Power Tilt© - 6500.00
415 HD 11 Ft. Power Reversing Trip Edge Plow C 950000
419 - Power Reverse Hydraulics with Controls ~ 1000.00
439 Manual Spreader Fluid Control Valve, Plumbed 2000.00
446 , 4” Flood Light for Spreader 200.00
462 Combination Dump/Spreader: Hi-Way XT-3 30000.00

478 - Front Dischérge for Dump/Spreader 4250.00

480 Top Sectional Screens for Durnp/Spreader 270000 Nb©
547 LED Warning Light System - - 250000
Subtotal, Body and Allied Equipment $70450.00
Subtotal, Complete Program Unit $156,805.00

2% Price Increase per Contract Extension 3.136.10
Total, Complete Program Unit Including Price Increase $159,941.10
| Non-Program Qption
. Corrosion Resistant Primer for Single Frame Rails 1000.00 YES

Total Unit Including Non-Program Option $160,941.10

&= [ JBrandin O 7
T& ¥ America ), %4%‘ Ly HYTSU




\ﬁs SER "’Io

-
&S Industrial

I N C ORPORATED
4-

UD TRUCKS

FULL SERVICE & INSTALLATION
ATs RENT"\'
4 LINSEED ROAD, WEST HATFIELD, MA 01088 = (413) 247-9632 / FAX (413) 2%?-9884

Other A\%aﬂable ti_ons cludes 2% Price Increase

293 . Heated Windshield M6 YES

386 . Custom Fabricated Tailgate Asphalt Door (Each) 612.60 "
398 . Full Width Steel Asphalt Apron 81600

467 Stainless Steel Upgrade for 10 Ft. Dump/Spreader 13260.00

Note: Air operated tailgate is standard on the Hi-Way XT-3 body.

A set of the required DOT safety equipment (two chock blocks, safety triangle set, and
fire extinguisher) will be provided with this unit at no extra charge.

I have enclosed literature and supporting materials for your review. The body and
equipment for this unit would be provided and installed by J. C. Madigan, Inc. of ‘
Lancaster, Ma: The Town must be an associate member of the Greater Boston Police
Council, Inc. in order to participate in this program. The current annual dues for associate

~ membership are $256.00. I appreciate the opportunity to present this information and I
look forward to working with you in the future.

Singerely, .

ay McQuillan
Sales Representative
G&S Industmal Inc. /Nutmerr International Trucks, Inc

== p 7 Brand| ‘ -
Tellimn SALSNM b




REQUEST FOR TRANSFER

Selectboard & Finance Committee:

Request is hereby made for the following transfer in accordance with
Chapter 44, Section 33B, of the Massachusetts General Laws:

1. Amount Requested: $1.500.00
{Not more than 3% of department
Budget or $5,000 — whichever is greater)

2. To be transferred to: Garage & Public Safety Bldg
(Appropriation Name)

001-192-5410
{Appropriation Number)

3. To be transferred from: Town Hall Building
{Appropriation Name)

001-192-5400
(Appropriation Number)

Requested by: Z7 % Ze > L

(%ignature of Department Head) (Signature of Department Head)

AP_PROVED: DATE 6/6/ |5

Selectboard: Finance Committee:






